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' Then there is the Girhi Dam. This
is alsg for that purpose. Then there
is the Tehri dam. Al these are for
oth drinking and multi-purpose.

MR CHAIRMAN: You have given
a correct answer., a good answer,

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: Sir, the
hon. Minister is very apt in giving
the answer in a very round about
manner and no information comes
forth.: I would like to know from
the hon. Minister as te how much
water will be received from these

dams for the city of Bombay...
(Interruptions). I am sorry, Sir, for
Delhi. 1 want 10 know whether a

picture of the future population of
Delhi is before the Minister, ‘What
is the amount of water which they
arg pgoing to get from these dams
for the purpose of Delhi? Sir, I
was in the Ram Manohar Lohia
Hospital, and in that Hospital also
the hours of water supply are res-
tricted. I want to know whether
the Minister will take care to see
that at Jeast theé hospitals get wafer
o the extent needed,

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: Sir, the
Kissua dam is proposed on the river
Tons, a tributary of the Yamuna.

There is a storage of 1.5 maf to 2.8

maf. The possibililies exist in the
. project to meet some shomdage, to
meet the needs of Delhi. Secondly,
there is the Girhi dam with 0.38 to
0.58 maf. Then there iz the Tehri
dam. This dam is proposed on the
river Bhagirathi and will have life
storage of 2.12 matf,

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, the ques-
tion ig whether you will give suffi-
cient water to the hospitals. Now,
next question . (Interruptions).
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SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-

KANT BHANDARE: It iz not
electricity.
MR, CHAIRMAN: I went to the

mext question in order to avoid con-
fusion. but you are creating it
(Interruptions),
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MR. CHAIRMAN:
the confusion. Ves,
124,

I will now end
Question No.

Lossey incurred by integrateq
plantg

steel

*124. SHRIMATI KANAK
MUKHERJEE: Will the Minister
of STEEL AND MINES be pleased
to- gtate:

(a) what is the accumulated loss
incurred by the public sector inte-
grated gsteel plants ag on the 31st
March, 1988;

(b) what are the total additional
resources mobliseq through a hike
in the administered prices of steel
to-date since 1980;

(¢) whether Government propose
to raise steel priceg further; and

(d) if so, what are the details

thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI K. C, PANT): (a) to
{d) A Statement is jaid on the Table
of the House.
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(a). The accumulated profits/losses incurred by

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
Statement
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i

the integrated steel

plants of SAIL as on. 31st March, 1985 was as follows:—

\

(R, crores)
.Bhilai Stecl Plant (-+). 396-65
Durgapur Steel Plant -~ (—) 425-30
Rourkela Steel Plant (r)  2-56
Bokaro Sthl Plant (—) 108-22
usco (—) 335-81

L

The accounts for the year 1985-86
are under finalisation Audit. How-
ever, it ig estimated that SAIL
(excluding IISCO) will earn' profit
in the year 1985-86, the exact amount
of which will be known only after
finalisation f/Audit of the accounts.

(b) The additional resources mo-
bilised by SAIL including IISCO
since 1980-81 through increases in
the prices of iron and steel items
amounteq to about Rs, 4500 ' 'ctores
during the period 1980-81 t, 1985-86.
This additional realisation was to
compensate for the increases in the
cost of production ang also for in-
creases on account of freight equa-
lisation, impori pool fund, Fngineer-
ing Goodg Export = Assistance Fund
(EGEAF) and JPC cess.

(c) and (d) There is no proposal

before Government to increase steel °

prices.

SHRIMATI KANAK MUKHER-
JEE: Sir, from the statement of
the Minister we see that there is the
mention of additional realisation of
tha revenue and, at the same time,
there is the mention about heavy
losses in Durgapur, " Bokaro and
IISCO-—all minus, minus. May I
know from the hon. Minister what is
the reason that in spite of additional
realisation of the revenue to the
extent of crores of rupees, the inte-
grated public sector steel plants are

running al a heavy loss? Secondly,
may I know how much money has
been earmarkeg for expansion and
modernisation of the Durgapur steel
plant? How much is the total
amount allocateg and how much has
been spent by now?

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, the reason
for the losses in spite of increased
realisation is that the increased rea-
lisation was less than the increase
in costs of inputs. And, besideg the
cost of inpufs there are some other
clements in the price of steel, which
are not directly within the control
of steel plants, like the freight equa-
lisation, fund, which we just dis-
cussed. It also addg to the price
element. So far as the question of
modernisation of the Durgapur steel
Mlart is concermed, speaking from
memory I think the allocation is
something near about Rs. 460 crores
for modernisation plus another
about Rs. 200 crores for replace-
ment of the old machinety and so
on for spare parts. The scheme is
now -approaching a point where we
hope we can start it next year. We
will have to begin the stheme next
year,

SHRIMATI KANAK MUKHER-
JEE: Sir, may I know from the
hon. Minister what Is the yearly pro-
duction of the Durgapur steel plant
year-wise from 1980-81 to 1$85-868
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Then, Sir, what are the factors res-
ponsible for the rise and fall in steel
production? Why is it that . the
Durgapur Sieel Plant 1n spite of its
potentiality has v1rtually become a
sick industry?

SHRI XK. C. PANT: Sir, I do not
have all the production figures of
Dutgapur steel plant.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You may put
a separate question.

SHRI K. C. PANT: I can tell the
lady Member that unfortunately the
Durgapur Steel Plant, which has a
capacity of 1.6 million tomnes has
been producing far below itg rated
capacity. In fact it has never pro-
duced according to its rated capacity
and it has been one ot the gick
child’s of the steel industry.

AN HON. MEMBER:
strikes.

SHRIMATI KANAK MUKHER-
JEE: Why, what are the reasons?

SHRI K. C, PANT: Well, I do not
think that one should blame it only
on strikes. Certainly the work cul-
ture there particularly at an earlier
period, has affected production but
T would say that today the work cul-
ture there. is better. But still i4, has
a long way to go. But there is-im-
provement in the work culture.
But there are technological changes
to be made. But, when I say-work
culture, I include management as
well as labour in it. There will have
to be a lot of rehabilitation of plant
and equipment before we can hope

Because of

to get anywhere near the Trated
capacity from thig plant.
SHRI M. VINCENT: From the

Minister’s statement we find there
are some steel plantg facing losses.
At the same time, the existing Tamil
Nadu Salem steel plant is profitable.
[n the circumstances, why hag the
Government not converted it into a
full-fledged integrated steel plant as
initially contemplated? .

SHRI K. 'C. PANT: Salem steel
Jlant is at present really a rolling
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plant and nothing more. I .know
there is a desire on the parf of
friends from that state that there
should be further expansion of that
unit. In the Sevénth Plan, no pro-
vision has rzen made for expansion
but if at all one can squeeze out
any money, I would like to see at
least a second mill being set up in
that unit. I cannot give an undertak-
ing to that effect because there ig ne
provision in the Plan and if extra
money can be found, we can consi-
der it.
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"SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Lossey In
steel indusiry in the public sector is
an extremely complicated bhusiness.
Prices today in India are almost
double the priceg prevelant in the
international market for steel and
if Rs. 4500 had not been realised in
the interragnum by way of increase
in price, perhaps, the entire capital
invested in the public sector in steel
industry would have been wiped out.
May I, therefore, know from the
Minister, going to the basic root of
all these problemg in view of these
heavy losses, whether or not it i a
fact that the technology of produc-
tion of steel which is based on blast
furnace route today is the real
cause of the losses? Are they think-
ing of shifting to direct reduction
process so that in  future we are
able to take care of ourselves with-
out every time increasing the price?

12N o

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, the direct
reduction route must also be adopted
by the country, in addition to the
blast furnace route. There is very
little time and T do not want to
encroach on the time of the House

after Question Hour. Otherwise, I

would hawve very much liked to give
a longer answer to this question.
But in Visakhapatnam, we would
like to achieve much better produc-
tivity norms and technological norms
than we have dome in the other
plants.

MR, CHATRMAN: Question Hour
is owver. .
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ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

WRITTEN

Setting up of separate news service
ander ‘the Direatorate<General of
Doordarshan

*125. SHRI KAPIL VERMA:
SHRI N. E. BALARAM:

Will the Minister of INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING be
pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal
under Government’s consideration to
set-up a separate news service
under the Directorate-General of
Daordarshan;

(b) ‘it s0, the details thereof:

'(¢) by when it is likely to start
functioning and the expenditure tg
be incurred for the same as also the

strength of the sﬁﬂ; and

(d) whether a gmilar news gervice
is proposed to be get up in the

_ States also?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI V. N.
GADGIL): (a) to (¢) A propoeal
regarding establishment of a separat=
news service set-up ig at present in
initial stages of congideration and the
va:ious detaily are yet to be worked
out.

(dy No, Str,

Mini stizel plants in the private sector

*126. SHRIMATY1 SUDHA VIJAY
JOSHI: Will the Minister of STEEL
AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose
to assign some mini-steel units to the
private sector;

(h) if so, what are the details of
the same and the companieg to whicn
those units would be assigned: and

(c) the quantity of steel expected
to be produced by the above units?



